
May 9, 2023 

Tuesday, May 9, 2023, the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. 

with Supervisors Stevenson, Talsma, and Cupples present and accounted for; Chairman Talsma presiding. 

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to approve 2023-2024 Department Head, Salaried, and 

Hourly Non-Bargaining Pay Plans.  

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES 

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to adopt Resolution 23-42, a hiring resolution certifying 

the following appointment to the Auditor for payroll implementation: 

DEPARTMENT POSITION EMPLOYEE PAY RATE RANGE/STEP EFFECTIVE DATE 

Sheriff’s Office FT Jailer Benton Sielaff $19.56 Hire-In Rate 
   Union Scale 

05/15/2023 

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES 

A complete copy of the Resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.  

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to adopt Resolution 23-43, a hiring resolution certifying 

the following appointment to the Auditor for payroll implementation: 

DEPARTMENT POSITION EMPLOYEE PAY RATE RANGE/STEP EFFECTIVE DATE 

Secondary Roads Seasonal 
Skilled Laborer 

Joseph Oleson $17.00 Standard Rate 
    

05/15/2023 
 
 

DEPARTMENT POSITION EMPLOYEE PAY RATE RANGE/STEP EFFECTIVE DATE 

Secondary Roads Seasonal 
Skilled Laborer 

Joel Oleson $16.00 Standard Rate 
    

05/15/2023 

*These positions will be discontinued on or before September 1, 2023. 

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES 

A complete copy of the Resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.  

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve Liberty Ave Yard Water and Sanitary Sewer 

Service Improvements Change Order #2 with Vanderpool Construction in the amount of $550.00. 

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES 

 Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to approve summer hours for Union Maintenance 

Employees of (4) ten-hour days effective June 5, 2023, and ending August 31, 2023. 

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES 

 Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve the final plans for F-48W HMA Resurfacing 

with Milling from Bridge N03 to Newton City limits. 

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES 

 Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to adopt Resolution 23-44 vacating a portion of S 12th 

Ave E. 

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES 

A complete copy of the Resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.  

 Engineer, Mike Frietsch, presented bids for pavement markings. There were four bids submitted: 

 KAM Line Highway Markings $107,539.32 



 Quality Striping, Inc   $163,010.36 

 Vogel Traffic Services  $239,260.70 

 Iowa Plains Signing, Inc  $444,750.69 

 Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to approve the bid submitted by KAM Line Highway 

Markings in the amount of $107,539.32 for painting pavement markings.  

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES 

 Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve the final pay estimate for 128 & 129 (Bridge 

J11 and F01 Replacement). 

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES 

 Engineer, Mike Frietsch, presented bids for crack filling on Highways F-24, S-52, S-62, and F-17. 

There were two bids submitted: 

 Manatt’s $172,414.65 

 Denco  $226,099.17 

 Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve the bid submitted by Manatt’s in the amount 

of $172,414.65 to fill cracks on Highways F-24, S-52, S-62, and F-17. 

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES 

 Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to proclaim the month of May as Mental Health Month 

2023 “Look Around, Look Within”. 

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES 

 Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve claims paid through May 9, 2023. 

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES 

 Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve Board of Supervisors minutes for May 2, 

2023.  

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES 

 Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to adjourn the Regular Board of Supervisors Meeting 

and enter into a work session.  

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES 

 During the work session plans for the Liberty Ave Yard Site were reviewed for both the civil and 

architectural designs.  

 Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to adjourn the Tuesday, May 9, 2023, meeting of the 

Jasper County Board of Supervisors.  

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES 

 

________________________________________       ________________________________________ 
          Jenna Jennings, Auditor      Brandon Talsma, Chairman  
 


